SM-A09594-A
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
NITROGEN GAS EXTRACTION UNIT
NS series
● Please read this instruction manual
carefully before using this product,
particularly the section describing safety．
● Retain this instruction manual with the

6. MAINTENANCE
6-1 Membrane module replacement  17, 18, 19
7. MODEL CODING  20
４
〈SM-A09594-A〉
Thank you very much for purchasing our Nitrogen gas extraction unit NS series.
This manual explains basic points of installation, operation, etc. to have our Nitrogen gas extraction unit perform
at their best. Be sure to read this manual before using your Nitrogen gas extraction unit.
Keep this manual together with the warranty book.
This manual is edited consisting of the following seven sections.
○ INTRODUCTION
○ PRODUCTS
○ CAUTION
○ INSTALLATION
○ HANDLING AND CHECKING
○ MAINTENANCE
○ MODEL CODING
Originally it is preferable to use this product after reading this manual, but if you wish to install immediately,
○ INSTALLATION
It is created so that you can understand even if you read from any chapter such as you read only.
1. INTRODUCTION
５
〈SM-A09594-A〉
2-1 Specifications
■ Single cylinder
■ Multiple cylinder
2. PRODUCTS
６
〈SM-A09594-A〉
2-2. Selection guide
< Model selection method >
As temperature and inlet air pressure affect outlet nitrogen gas flow rate, correction is
required if they differ from the rated values listed in the specifications.
STEP1 Confirm the working conditions and the rated values listed in the specifications.
Working conditions: Inlet air pressure, inlet air temperature, required nitrogen gas flow rate.
STEP2 Confirm the compensation coefficient for outlet nitrogen gas flow rate affected by
inlet air temperature.
(1) Temperature   Gas flow rate compensation coefficient
Temperature
（℃）
Outlet nitrogen gas concentration
99.9% 99% 97% 95% 90%
5 0.64 0.79 0.79 0.75 0.78
10 0.73 0.84 0.84 0.81 0.84
25 1 1 1 1 1
35 0.97 1.05 1.04 1.07 1.07
40 0.95 1.08 1.06 1.11 1.11
50 0.9 1.09 1.11 1.15 1.2
STEP3 Confirm the compensation coefficient for outlet nitrogen gas flow rate affected by
inlet air pressure.
(2) Pressure   Gas flow rate compensation coefficient
Pressure (MPa)
0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0
0.4 0.65 0.75 1 1.07 1.2 1.3
STEP4 Find the appropriate model based on the rated outlet nitrogen gas flow rate of each
model.
Rated outlet nitrogen gas flow rate x (1) temperature gas flow rate compensation coefficient
x (2) pressure gas flow rate compensation coefficient = compensated outlet nitrogen gas flow
rate.
Select one with sufficient outlet nitrogen gas flow rate after compensation with above formula.
７
〈SM-A09594-A〉
STEP5 Confirm the compensation coefficient for inlet air flow rate affected by inlet air
temperature.
(3) Temperature   Air flow rate compensation coefficient
Temperature
（℃）
Outlet nitrogen gas concentration
99.9% 99% 97% 95% 90%
5 0.73 0.68 0.75 0.69 0.76
10 0.8 0.76 0.81 0.77 0.82
25 1 1 1 1 1
35 1.21 1.17 1.11 1.13 1.11
40 1.32 1.25 1.17 1.2 1.16
50 2.05 1.38 1.31 1.31 1.3
STEP6 Confirm the compensation coefficient for inlet air flow rate affected by inlet air
pressure.
(4) Pressure- Air flow rate compensation coefficient
Pressure (MPa)
0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0
0.61 0.79 0.91 1 1.07 1.2 1.3
STEP7 Find the inlet air flow rate from the rated outlet nitrogen gas flow rate of each model.
Inlet air flow rate of the model selected in STEP 4 x (3) temperature air flow rate compensation

２０
〈SM-A09594-A〉
7. MODEL CODING
２１
〈SM-A09594-A〉
/12rA
Japan
CKD Corporation
Overseas Sales Administration Department
2-250 Ouji, Komaki, Aichi 485-8551, Japan
Phone: +81-(0)568-74-1338  Fax: +81-(0)568-77-3461
China
CKD (Shanghai) Corporation
Room 601, Yuanzhongkeyan Building, No. 1905 Hongmei Road,
Xuhui District, Shanghai 200233, China
Phone: +86-(0)21-61911888  Fax: +86-(0)21-60905356
Taiwan
Taiwan CKD Corporation
16F-3, No. 7, Sec. 3, New Taipei Blvd., Xinzhuang Dist.,
New Taipei City 242, Taiwan
Phone: +886-(0)2-8522-8198  Fax: +886-(0)2-8522-8128
Korea
CKD Korea Corporation
(3rd Floor), 44, Sinsu-ro, Mapo-gu, Seoul 121-856, Korea
Phone: +82-(0)2-783-5201/5202/5203  Fax: +82-(0)2-783-5204
Thailand
CKD Thai Corporation Ltd.
19th Floor, Smooth Life Tower, 44 North Sathorn Road,
Silom, Bangrak, Bangkok 10500, Thailand
Phone: +66-(0)2-267-6300  Fax: +66-(0)2-267-6304/6305
Vietnam
CKD Vietnam Engineering Co., Ltd.
18th Floor, CMC Tower, Duy Tan Street, Cau Giay District,
Hanoi, Vietnam
Phone: +84-(0)4-3795-7631  Fax: +84-(0)4-3795-7637
Indonesia
PT CKD Trading Indonesia
Menara Bidakara 2, 18th Floor, Jl. Jend. Gatot Subroto
Kav. 71-73, Pancoran, Jakarta 12870, Indonesia
Phone: +62-(0)21-2938-6601  Fax: +62-(0)21-2906-9470
Singapore
CKD Singapore Pte. Ltd.
33 Tannery Lane, #04-01 Hoesteel Industrial Building,
Singapore 347789, Singapore
Phone: +65-67442623  Fax: +65-67442486
CKD Corporation Branch Office
33 Tannery Lane, #04-01 Hoesteel Industrial Building,
Singapore 347789, Singapore
Phone: +65-67447260  Fax: +65-68421022
Malaysia
M-CKD Precision Sdn. Bhd.
Lot No. 6, Jalan Modal 23/2, Seksyen 23, Kawasan, MIEL,
Fasa 8, 40300 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
Phone: +60-(0)3-5541-1468  Fax: +60-(0)3-5541-1533
India
CKD India Private Limited
Unit No. 607, 6th Floor, Welldone Tech Park, Sector 48,
Sohna Road, Gurgaon-122018, Haryana, India
Phone: +91-(0)124-418-8212  Fax: +91-(0)124-418-8216
U. S. A.
CKD USA Corporation
1605 Penny Lane, Schaumburg, IL 60173, USA
Phone: +1-847-648-4400  Fax: +1-847-565-4923
Mexico
CKD Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V.
Cerrada la Noria No. 200 Int. A-01, Querétaro Park II,
Parque Industrial Querétaro, Santa Rosa Jáuregui,
Querétaro, C.P. 76220, México
Phone: +52-442-161-0624
Europe
CKD Europe B.V.
Beechavenue 125A, 1119 RB Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands
Phone: +31-(0)23-5541490